ingredient or good. This encourages competition between the suppliers, which results in more

favorable purchase terms for us, as well as more robust supply stability.

BUSINESS

– 186 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

During the Track Record Period, prices of certain goods, such as beef and pork, have

increased, and are expected to continue to grow at a moderate rate in the future. See “Industry

– Cost of raw materials and labor.” The table below sets forth the sensitivity analysis of the

impact to our results of operations during the Track Record Period from the fluctuation of the

raw materials and consumables used. The range of fluctuations is based on historical

fluctuations of key raw materials of our operations. See “Industry overview – Cost of raw

materials and labor” and “Financial information – Major components of our results of

operations – Raw materials and consumables cost” for more information.

Impact on our loss before
tax for the year ended

December 31,

Impact on our
loss before tax for

the six months
ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022
(RMB millions) (RMB millions)

Assuming our raw materials and
consumables cost
increased/decreased by:

+/– 1% +/– 2.3 +/– 3.1 +/– 4.3 +/– 2.0 +/– 2.5
+/– 2% +/– 4.6 +/– 6.2 +/– 8.5 +/– 4.1 +/– 4.9
+/– 5% +/–11.4 +/–15.5 +/–21.3 +/–10.2 +/–12.4
+/– 10% +/–22.8 +/–31.1 +/–42.6 +/–20.4 +/–24.7

As a result of the foregoing price management measures, we have been able to secure

contracts on favorable terms with suppliers and control our costs, despite the increase in the

prices of food materials in the PRC. Our raw materials and consumables cost, of which a

significant portion is the cost of meat products, dairy products and sauces, represented 27.3%,

28.1%, 26.4%, 26.6% and 27.2% of our revenue in 2019, 2020, 2021 and the six months ended

June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively, representing a relatively flat trend. See “Financial

information – Major components of our results of operations – Raw materials and consumables